
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

THE BOARD OF AIRPORT COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEWS FOR JESUS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JAY ALAN SERULOW
60 Haight Street
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 864-2600

WENDELL R. BIRD
1144 Monarch Plaza
3414 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(404) 264-9400

Of Counsel:
STUART J. ROTH
230 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 522-7188

ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
(Counsel of Record)
515 Rhodes-Haverty Building
134 Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 221-1000

BARRY A. FISHER
DAVID GROSZ
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067
(213) 557-1077

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. A MAJOR AIRPORT'S BAN ON "FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES" GOES FAR BEYOND PERMISSIBLE REGULATION OF A FORUM, UNDER THE FREE SPEECH AND FREE EXERCISE CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
A. <i>LAX Is a Traditional Public Forum, Where Such a Ban Is Unconstitutional.</i>	9
1. Traditional Public Forums Are Not Limited to Streets and Parks.	9
2. A Major Airport Is a Traditional Public Forum, Because It Is Very Similar to Streets and Sidewalks, and Very Different From Limited Forums.	11
a. General Public Access and Commerce	11
b. Other First Amendment Activities	11
c. Contrast to Limited Forums and Non-Forums	13
3. A Major City Airport Is One of the Primary City Gates, Which by Tradition and by Function Are Traditional Public Forums.	15
a. Classical City Gates	15
b. Historical Transportation Gateways	15
c. Major Airports	16

4. Major Airports Have Been Treated by Lower Court Decisions Almost Uniformly as Traditional Public Forums.	17
a. Four Circuits' Unanimous Decisions on Airports	17
b. California Decisions on LAX	20
c. FAA Regulations	23
5. No Justification Has Been Shown by LAX, Either by Compelling Interest or Least Restrictive Means, for the Airport Ban on "First Amendment Activities."	23
a. No Compelling Interest	23
b. No Least Restrictive Means	26
B. <i>If Not a Traditional Public Forum, LAX Is Still an Open Forum, Where a Ban on First Amendment Activities Is Unconstitutional.</i>	28
1. The <i>Perry</i> Test Is Neither an Exclusive Test Nor Applicable to LAX.	28
a. Nonexclusive	28
b. Inapplicable	29
2. Even If Applicable, the <i>Perry</i> Test Invalidates the Ban on "First Amendment Activities."	30
a. The CTA at LAX Has Been "Opened" for Expressive Activities.	30
b. The Resolution Is Impermissible	33
II. A MAJOR AIRPORT'S BAN ON "FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES" INVOLVES IMPERMISSIBLE DISCRETION AMOUNTING TO A PRIOR RESTRAINT, UNDER THE FREE SPEECH AND THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	34
A. <i>The Airport Ban Involves Impermissible Discretion for LAX Officials, Amounting to</i>	

<i>a Prior Restraint, in Determining Whether Activities Are "First Amendment Activities" and Whether They Are "Travel Related."</i>	34
1. Official Discretion Whether To Permit or Ban First Amendment Activities Is a Prior Restraint.	34
2. LAX Officials Hold and Have Exercised Such Impermissible Discretion.	39
B. <i>The Airport Ban Involves Vagueness of Its Terms, Chilling Preferred Freedoms, in Referring to "First Amendment Activities" and "Travel Relatedness."</i>	40
III. A MAJOR AIRPORT'S BAN ON "FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES" EMBODIES IMPERMISSIBLE CONTENT DISCRIMINATION AND RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION, UNDER THE FREE SPEECH, FREE EXERCISE, ESTABLISHMENT, AND EQUAL PROTECTION PROVISIONS OF THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	41
A. <i>The LAX Ban Constitutes Content Discrimination against "First Amendment Activities" in Favor of Non-Expressive Activities, and against Most Traditional First Amendment Expression in Favor of Allegedly Airport-Related Expression and Commercial Speech.</i>	42
1. The Ban Constitutes Content Discrimination.	43
2. Such Content Discrimination Is Unjustified.	45
B. <i>The Airport Ban Constitutes Religious Discrimination against Other Religions in Favor of the Christian Science Religion.</i> ..	46

1. The Ban Constitutes Religious Discrimination.	46
2. Such Religious Discrimination Is Unjustified.	47
CONCLUSION	47
APPENDICES	Ai
A. <i>City of Los Angeles Charter (Excerpts)</i>	A-1
B. <i>Resolution No. 13787 (Excerpts)</i>	A-2
C. <i>Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit</i>	A-4
D. <i>Opinion of the United States District Court</i>	A-13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Court Decisions	
ACLU v. Ginty, No. C-2-251 (1977)	19
Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	13
Arsenalt v. State, No. 75-18473 (1975)	20
Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	22
Baktapriva v. Trusel, No. C177985 (1976)	22
Bonaccurso v. City of Los Angeles, No. C274022 (1979)	22
Brashick v. Port Authority, 484 F.Supp. 697 (S.D. N.Y. 1979), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 628 F.2d 1344 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
Brown v. Louisiana, 393 U.S. 131 (1966)	9
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	25, 28, 45
Carreras v. City of Anaheim, 768 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
Canada v. Canada, 1 F.T.R. 71 (Fed. Cir. 1986) ..	23
Chicago Area Military Project v. City of Chicago, 508 F.2d 921 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 992 (1975)	19
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985)	33
City of Los Angeles v. ISKCON, No. C 270320 (1979)	22
City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	22
Cornelius v. N.A.A.C.P. Legal Defense & Education Fund, 105 S. Ct. 3439, 3450 (1985)	13, 14, 29, 32, 33
Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U.S. 131 (1966)	9, 13
Fernandes v. Limmer, 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981)	18, 19, 26, 27
Goldman v. Weinberger, 106 S. Ct. 1310 (1986) ..	15
Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	14
Hague v. CIO, 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	9, 35, 36, 38

Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	9, 26, 29
Holtzman v. Davis, No. C187786 (1977)	22
ISKCON v. Adlum, No. C-75-4015 (1978)	19
ISKCON v. Andersen, No. Civ. 76-0-388 (1977) ..	20
ISKCON v. Bosquez, Civ. No. SA-76-CA-189 (1976)	20
ISKCON v. City of Los Angeles, No. CV-83-5229- ER (June 29, 1984)	22
ISKCON v. City of St. Louis, No. 70509-F (Apr. 2, 1979)	19
ISKCON v. Collins, 452 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D. Tex. 1977)	19
ISKCON v. Cunningham, Civ. No. 76-563 (1976) ..	19
ISKCON v. Davis, No. C 104943 (1974)	22
ISKCON v. Eaves, 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) ..	20
ISKCON v. Engelhardt, 425 F. Supp. 176 (W.D. Mo. 1977)	19
ISKCON v. Fillis, No. C-75-443 (1976)	19
ISKCON v. Flesch, No. 76-69 (1978)	20
ISKCON v. Garey, No. C-75-705 (1975)	19
ISKCON v. Hynes, No. 75-9421 (1976)	19
ISKCON v. Lamb, No. CIC-LV-75-88-RDF (1975) ..	19
ISKCON v. Lentini, 461 F. Supp. 49 (E.D. La. 1978)	19
ISKCON v. Massachusetts Port Auth., No. 75- 3468 (1975)	20
ISKCON v. Mercado, No. 76-8 (1976)	20
ISKCON v. Pixley, No. CIV 4-75-631 (1976)	20
ISKCON v. Rochford, 585 F.2d 263 (7th Cir. 1978) ..	20
ISKCON v. Sorenson, No. 190090 (1975)	19
ISKCON v. Stover, CIV-76-486M (1976)	19
ISKCON v. Waser, No. C-77-107 (1979)	20
ISKCON v. Wetzel, No. Civ. 75-450 PHX WPC (1975)	19
ISKCON v. Wolke, 453 F. Supp. 869 (E.D. Wis. 1978)	19

Jamison v. Texas, 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	9, 14, 36, 39
Kuszynski v. City of Oakland, 479 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1973)	18
Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	13, 18
Madison Joint School Dist. v. Wisconsin Employ- ment Relations Comm'n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	25, 42
Mahoney v. Cook, Civ. No. C-4778 (1975)	19
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	10, 36
Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	13, 29
Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	13
Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	8, 9, 35, 36, 39, 46
People v. Fogelson, 21 Cal. 3d 158, 577 P.2d 677, 145 Cal. Rptr. 542 (1978)	21
People v. Hawk, No. 823569 (1976)	21
People v. Mendoza, No. 752864 (1976)	21
Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators Association, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	7, 13, 14, 26, 28, 29, 30, 33
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	33
Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21
Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center, 23 Cal. 3d 854 592 P.2d 341, 153 Cal. Rptr. 854 (1979) ...	21
Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	15
Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	13, 37, 39
Siler v. Louisville & N.R., 213 U.S. 175 (1909) ...	22
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	6, 9, 14

United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations, 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	6, 13, 29
United States Southwest Africa/Namibia Trade & Cultural Council v. United States, 708 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18, 30
Wolin v. Port of New York Authority, 392 F.2d 83, 80 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 940 (1968)	10, 12, 18
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	30, 33, 45, 46, 47
Wilson v. Superior Court (1975)	21
B. Statutes and Ordinances	
LAX Board of Airport Comm'rs. Res. No. 13787	1
Los Angeles City Charter	4
FAA Regs., 14 C.F.R. § 159-93	23, 27
C. Other Authorities	
W. ANDERSON & R. SPIERS, THE ARCHITECTURE OF GREECE AND ROME 192-93, 226-30 (1907)	10
<i>Airport Shopping Spree</i> , FLYING TIMES, Nov./Dec. 1986, at 3-6	16
Bible	15
H. CONWAY, THE AIRPORT CITY (1977)	16, 17
I.J. FORLONG, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF REGIONS 49 (1964)	15
P. Goldberger, <i>Design Notebook</i> , New York Times, Mar. 23, 1978	17
J. KEMBLE, SAN FRANCISCO BAY: A PICTORIAL MARI- TIME HISTORY 16 (1957)	16
K. LYNCH, GOOD CITY FORM 208 (1981)	17
K. LYNCH, THE IMAGE OF THE CITY 74-75 (1960)	16
Kalven, <i>The Concept of Public Forum: Cox v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> , 1965 S. CT. REV. 1	10, 12
H. MELVILLE, MOBY DICK, OR THE WHALE (Library of America ed. [1st ed. 1851])	15
Trial Br. of Plaintiffs and Counterdefendants at 39-45	22
